recovery
After tax  Before tax Tax (provision)

recovery
After tax

Unrealized fair value change on available
for sale investments

$ (286,369) $ 75,544 $ (210,825) $ (77,152) $ 20,468 $ (56,684)

Fair value change on available for sale
investments reclassified to net income,
including impairment write downs

 33,051  (9,028)  24,023  2,360  (512)  1,848

Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit liabilities

 31,093  (8,202)  22,891  42,979  (11,339)  31,640

Shareholder portion of policyholder other
comprehensive income (loss)

$ (513) $ 133 $ (380) $ (116) $ 31 $ (85)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) $ (222,738) $ 58,447 $ (164,291) $ (31,929) $ 8,648 $ (23,281)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - Annual Report 2022

86

The following income tax amounts are included in each component of policyholders’ OCI:

For the year ended December 31 2022 2021
 Before tax Tax (provision)

recovery
After tax  Before tax Tax (provision)

recovery
After tax

Unrealized fair value change on available
for sale investments

$ (8,623) $ 2,274 $ (6,349) $ (740) $ 196 $ (544)

Fair value change on available for sale
investments reclassified to net income,
including impairment write downs

 1,235  (356)  879  (883)  236  (647)

Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit liabilities

 2,243  (592)  1,651  3,153  (832)  2,321

Shareholder portion of policyholder other
comprehensive income (loss)

 513  (133)  380  116  (31)  85

Total other comprehensive income (loss) $ (4,632) $ 1,193 $ (3,439) $ 1,646 $ (431) $ 1,215

20. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing common shareholders' net income by the weighted average number
of common shares outstanding. The preferred shares issued (refer to Note 21) do not dilute EPS as the preferred
shares are not convertible into common shares.

Details of the calculation of the net income and the weighted average number of shares used in the EPS
computations are as follows:

For the year ended December 31 2022 2021

Basic and diluted EPS
Common shareholders' net income $ 204,223 $ 239,036
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding  985,076  985,076

[…]

portfolio risk and capital requirements in the design, development and pricing of the products. The
Chief Actuary reports quarterly to the Risk and Capital Committee of the Board on the nature and
value of the Company’s segregated fund guarantee liabilities, including capital requirements.

The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on the Company of a change in
global equity markets. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a
reasonably possible change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a
20% increase or decrease in its equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table
include the effect of Empire Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program (described
above). For segregated fund guarantees the level of sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of
the stock market at the time of performing the sensitivity test. If period end equity markets are high
relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is
reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated
fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased.

As at December 31, 2022
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 9,099 $ (12,968) $ 19,396 $ (83,028)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 3,023 $ (3,023) $ 6,046 $ (6,046)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

As at December 31, 2021
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 17,836 $ (23,535) $ 38,214 $ (80,708)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 4,250 $ (4,250) $ 8,500 $ (8,500)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

*Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month period.

For the life insurance business, the Company’s policy is to use equity investments to cover a
portion of the estimated insurance liability cash flows of non-participating life and universal life
products beyond 20 years following the balance sheet date. The value of the liabilities supported
by these equity investments depends on assumptions about the future level of equity markets.